Financial liabilities

Investment contract liabilities (note) 4,588,215 4,680,565
Bank borrowings 1,399,479 1,393,166
Shareholder’s loan 1,641,077 1,641,077

Note: The balance excludes HK$186,632,000 (2022 (restated): HK$167,016,000) of
unearned revenue liability.

Yunfeng Financial Group Limited
Annual Results Announcement for the Year Ended 31 December 2023

162

4 Insurance and financial risk management (Continued)

(b) Financial risks (Continued)

(iii) Interest rate risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

While it is more difficult to measure the interest sensitivity of the insurance and
investment contract liabilities than that of the related assets, to the extent that the
Group can measure such sensitivities the Group believes that interest rate movements
will generate asset value changes that substantially offset changes in the value of the
liabilities relating to the underlying products.

An analysis of the Group's sensitivity to a 1% parallel increase or decrease in market
interest rates at the reporting date, assuming that all other variables remain constant, is
presented below.

 Profit of loss  Equity
 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

31 December 2023

Insurance and

reinsurance contracts 42,037 (209,567) 959,919 (2,569,494)
Financial instruments (329,879) 329,879 (2,997,010) 2,997,010

31 December 2022

(restated)

Insurance and

reinsurance contracts 32,880 (21,307) 1,132,564 (903,464)
Financial instruments (236,965) 236,965 (2,418,853) 2,418,853

Yunfeng Financial Group Limited
Annual Results Announcement for the Year Ended 31 December 2023

163

4 Insurance and financial risk management (Continued)

(b) Financial risks (Continued)

 (iv) Currency risk

The Group’s currency exchange risk is mainly related to certain policies that are not
written in the United States dollars. However, most of the policies are denominated in
the United States dollars and Hong Kong dollars. As the Group’s investments are
primarily made in the United States dollars, coupled with the fact that the Hong Kong
dollars are pegged to the United States dollars, management does not believe that the

[…]

such price risk is fully borne by the policyholders as the benefits payable are linked to
the price of the securities.

The portfolio of unit trusts backing non-linked insurance contracts, which the Group
carries on its statement of financial position at fair value, also has exposure to price
risk. This risk is defined as the potential loss in market value resulting from an adverse
change in prices.

At 31 December 2023, the unit trusts backing non-linked insurance contracts were
classified as fair value through profit or loss at their fair value of HK$971,175,000
(2022: HK$1,181,697,000).

At 31 December 2023, it is estimated that an increase/decrease of 10% (2022: 10%) in
the market value of Group’s unit trusts backing non-linked insurance contracts, with all
other variable held constant, would have increased/decreased the Group’s total equity
by HK$97,117,000 (2022: HK$118,169,000). The analysis is performed on the same
basis for 2022.

Sensitivity analysis

An analysis of the Group's sensitivity to a 10% increase or decrease in equity prices at
the reporting date, assuming that all other variables remain constant, is presented
below.

 Profit of loss  Equity
 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

31 December 2023

Insurance and

reinsurance contracts (207,130) 207,099 (215,264) 215,601
Financial instruments 239,302 (239,302) 239,302 (239,302)

31 December 2022

(restated)

Insurance and

reinsurance contracts (199,416) 199,074 (209,344) 209,002
Financial instruments 205,925 (205,925) 205,925 (205,925)

Yunfeng Financial Group Limited
Annual Results Announcement for the Year Ended 31 December 2023

167

4 Insurance and financial risk management (Continued)

(c) Fair value measurement

(i) Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value

Fair value hierarchy

The following table presents the fair value of the Group’s financial instruments
measured at the end of the reporting period on a recurring basis, categorised into the
three-level fair value hierarchy as defined in HKFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement. The
level into which a fair value measurement is classified is determined with reference to